The Board of Directors is recommending the same independent auditor for the year 2021. 

B. Description of Business 

ACE Medical Center – Tacloban, Inc. is a stock corporation duly organized under the laws of the Republic of the 
Philippines on December 2, 2014. ACEMC-Tacloban originally had an authorized capital stock of One Hundred 
Twenty Million Pesos (120,000,000.00) divided into Six Hundred (600) Founders‟ shares and One Hundred Nineteen 
Thousand Four Hundred (119,400) Common shares both with a par value of One Thousand Pesos (P1,000.00) per 
share. 

On May 10, 2018, the Securities and Exchange Commission approved the Issuer‟s application to increase its  
authorized capital stock from One Hundred Twenty Million Pesos (120,000,000.00) divided into Six Hundred (600)  
Founders‟ shares and One Hundred Nineteen Thousand Four Hundred (119,400) Common shares both with a par 
value of One Thousand Pesos (P1,000.00) per share to Two Hundred Forty Million Pesos (240,000,000.00) divided 
into Six Hundred (600) Founders‟ shares and Two Hundred Thirty Nine Thousand Four Hundred (239,400) Common 
shares both with a par value of One Thousand Pesos (P1,000.00) per share. 

ACE Medical Center-Tacloban, Inc. was established to maintain, operate, own, and manage hospitals, medical and 
related healthcare facilities and businesses such as, but without restriction to clinical laboratories, diagnostic centers,

[...]

individually contracted by the patients. 

On September 27, 2019, the SEC En Banc under SEC MSRD Order No. 37 approved effective the registration 
statement of the Company for 228,000 shares broken down as follows: the primary offering to be sold by way 
of initial public offering for thirty six thousand (36,000) commons shares equivalent to 3,600 blocks or 10 shares 
per block at an offer price ranging from ₱200,000.00 per block up to a maximum offer price of ₱400,000.00 
per block with an aggregate principal amount of One Billion Pesos (₱1,000,000,000.00); six hundred (600) 
founder shares – not included in the offer; and one hundred ninety-one thousand four hundred (191,400) 
common shares – not included in the offer. These shares have been registered and may now be offered for sale 
or sold to the public subject to full compliance with the provisions of the Securities Regulation Code and its 
Amended Implementing Rules and Regulations, Revised Code of Corporation Governance, and other